Restatement and correction

The unaudited quarterly financial information for the first three quarters of 2010 has been restated. The restatement was made primarily to defer revenue
previously recognized on one contract due to a misinterpretation of an extended warranty provision. While the restatement was not deemed material to the first
three quarters of 2010, we concluded that the aggregate correction of such amounts would be material to the fourth quarter of 2010.

78

(1) (1) (1)

Table of Contents

Accordingly, the restatement impacted the consolidated financial statements in the previously filed Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for each of the first three
quarters of 2010. While certain captions within cash provided by operating activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows were impacted by the
correction, total cash provided by operating activities did not change from amounts previously reported. The consolidated statements of operations and
consolidated balance sheets have been restated, as follows:

Consolidated statements of operations restatement

Three
  Months Ended

Three
  Months Ended

Six
  Months Ended

Three
  Months Ended

Nine
  Months Ended

   March 31, 2010   June 30, 2010   September 30, 2010
   (in thousands, except per common share data)
Revenues

As previously reported   $ 499,280   $ 569,460   $ 1,068,740   $ 575,968   $ 1,644,708
As restated   497,623   567,339   1,064,962   573,651   1,638,613

Restatement effect   $ (1,657)   $ (2,121)   $ (3,778)   $ (2,317)   $ (6,095)

Cost of revenue
As previously reported   $ 340,385   $ 393,136   $ 733,521   $ 391,761   $ 1,125,282
As restated   340,559   393,283   733,842   391,888   1,125,730

Restatement effect   $ 174   $ 147   $ 321   $ 127   $ 448

Gross Profit
As previously reported   $ 158,895   $ 176,324   $ 335,219   $ 184,207   $ 519,426
As restated   157,064   174,056   331,120   181,763   512,883

Restatement effect   $ (1,831)   $ (2,268)   $ (4,099)   $ (2,444)   $ (6,543)

Operating income
As previously reported   $ 33,450   $ 52,277   $ 85,727   $ 61,380   $ 147,107
As restated   31,619   50,009   81,628   58,936   140,564

Restatement effect   $ (1,831)   $ (2,268)   $ (4,099)   $ (2,444)   $ (6,543)

Income before income taxes
As previously reported   $ 18,102   $ 37,998   $ 56,100   $ 43,795   $ 99,895
As restated   16,271   35,730   52,001   41,351   93,352

Restatement effect   $ (1,831)   $ (2,268)   $ (4,099)   $ (2,444)   $ (6,543)

Income tax benefit (provision)
As previously reported   $ 8,685   $ (11,098)   $ (2,413)   $ (14,687)   $ (17,100)
As restated   8,979   (10,419)   (1,440)   (13,712)   (15,152)

Restatement effect   $ 294   $ 679   $ 973   $ 975   $ 1,948

Net income
As previously reported   $ 26,787   $ 26,900   $ 53,687   $ 29,108   $ 82,795
As restated   25,250   25,311   50,561   27,639   78,200

Restatement effect   $ (1,537)   $ (1,589)   $ (3,126)   $ (1,469)   $ (4,595)

Earnings per common share-Basic
As previously reported   $ 0.67   $ 0.67   $ 1.33   $ 0.72   $ 2.05
As restated   $ 0.63   $ 0.63   $ 1.26   $ 0.68   $ 1.94

Restatement effect   $ (0.04)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.07)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.11)

Earnings per common share-
Diluted

As previously reported   $ 0.66   $ 0.65   $ 1.31   $ 0.71   $ 2.02
As restated   $ 0.62   $ 0.61   $ 1.23   $ 0.68   $ 1.91

Restatement effect   $ (0.04)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.08)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.11)

79

Table of Contents

Consolidated balance sheets restatement

   March 31, 2010   June 30, 2010   September 30, 2010
   (in thousands)
Accounts receivable, net

As previously reported   $ 333,141   $ 366,476   $ 383,814
As restated   333,030   366,240   383,431

Restatement effect   $ (111)   $ (236)   $ (383)